ENCLAYE AT EDISON RESOLUTION REGARDING PAYMENT OF INSURANCE DEDUCTIBLES

WHEREAS, Article V, Socion 1 of the By-Laws states that theBoard of Directors of the Association shall have all powers implied or specifically granted by the Master Deed, ByLaws and/or other applicable state law to repair, meintain, or renovate the common elements, or any area required to be maintianed pursuant to the Master Deed: and

WHEREAS, ArticleV, Section 2 of the By-Laws requires the Board to insure against loss for fire, and all othe riskes normally inkulded within extended risk coverage an common property; and WHEREAS, Section 9(a) of the Master Deed sets forth that the Annual Common Expense Assessments shall be used by the Board for the maintenance, repair and replacement of the Common Elements and improvements; and

WHEREAS, Section 9(b) of the Master Deed sets forth that it is the responsibility of the unit owner to maintain, repair and replace, at his own expense, all portions of his unit, except those that are to be maintained, repaired or replaced by the Association; and

÷

WEEREAS, the Board wishes to designate which party will bear the responsibility of payment of the insurance deductible where claim is made for damage to the condominium.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT if damage is sustained to a portion of the condominium that the Association is solely responsible to maintain, replace or repair (i.e. the common element) as set forth more specifically in the Master Deed, then the Association will be responsible for absorbing of any insurance deductible which is incurred therewith; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT if damage is sustained to a portion of the condominium that the unit owner has the obligation to replace, repair or maintain (i.e. the unit or the limited common area), then the unit owner will be responsible for absorbing of the insurance deductible connected therewith; and

联4385P6700

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT not withstanding the foregoing, any insurance deductible which is incurred in an effort to maintain, repair or replace any portion of the condominium which is damaged by the negligence, neglect or carelessness or any unit owner or its family, tenants, employees or agents shall be the sole responsibility of that unit owner.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Enclave at Edison has affixed its hand and seel the day and year first above written.

Allest:

Roberta Provida, Secretary

ENCLAVE AT JUISON C. Robert Slatnick, President

增

11

STATE OF NEW JERSEY ; COUNTY OF <u>Madderex</u> ;

I certify that on <u>Jamin and B</u>, 1994. Roberts Provide personally came before ms and this person acknowledged under oath, to my satisfication, that ahe is the Secretary of Enclave as Edison; is the attesting witness to the signing of this document by the proper corporate officer who is Robert Slatnick, the President of the corporation; This document was signed and delivered by the corporation as its voluntary act duly authorized by a proper Resolution of its Board of Directory; This person knows the proper seal of the corporation which was affixed to this document; and this person signed this proof to attest to the truth of these facts.

SS

Roberts Provda, Secretary Chefeter

Subscribed and aworn to, before mo, this 2 day of January, 1997.

A Notary Beole of New Jarsey

Binder D. Milacio A Rotary Public of New Jerrey My Commission Expires:

Record and Rourn: HILL WALLACK 202 Carnegie Canter Princeton, New Jersey 08543-5226

END OF DOCUMENT

1009-4000-sipepip.

THE ENCLAVE AT EDISON CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION ADDENDUM TO MASTER DEED AND BY-LAWS

THIS ADDENDUM to the Master Deed and By-Laws is made this 20 day of Saucasian 1997, by the The Eaclave at Edison Condaminium Association, a New Jersey goaprofit corporation, located in the Township of Edison, County of Middlesex and the State of New Jarsey, (hereinafter referred to as "the Association"). The Association does hereby add the following resolution as an Addendum to the Master Deed and By-Laws recorded in the Clork's Office of Middlesex County on Octobar 17, 1988, in Deed Book 3737 at Page 437. Prepared By DARREN L. LEOTTI, ESQ. Record and Return: HILL WALLACK 202 Cassagie Center Princeton, New Joney 08843-5226 RETURN TO S NILLING THE THE THE THE THE UNBIDERATION DED BEC, FLE DETRACTION 11772 ing pri IKG BK4395PG764 BK4395PG764 ; R 3-13-97